
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 10 JULY, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Andreas Tambourides  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Lisa Rutter  
 

Councillors 
 

Maureen Braun 
Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
 

John Hart 
Julie Johnson 
Andreas Ioannidis 
 

Wendy Prentice 
Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761   
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members Item (if any)  
 

 

6.   Film Classification Policy  
 

1 - 10 

7.   Sex Establishment and Sex Entertainment Venues Licensing 
Policy  
 

11 - 34 

8.   Street Trading Policy  
 

35 - 58 

9.   Licensing Authority - volumes of applications 2012-2013  
 

59 - 68 

10.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761  maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Licensing Committee 

Date 10 July 2013 

Subject Film Classification Policy 

Report of Director of Development and Regulatory 
Services 

Summary This is a report proposes that the draft Film 
Classification Policy be approved by the Licensing 
Committee and that the Committee recommend it for 
adoption as policy by full Council 

 

 
Officer Contributors Emma Phasey, Trading Standards and Licensing 

Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Draft film classification policy  

Appendix 2 – Consultation responses 
 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Emma Phasey - Trading Standards and Licensing 
Manager. Email: Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the draft film classification policy be approved by the Licensing 

Committee and recommended for adoption as policy by full Council on 16 
July 2013 

  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Decision by Council on 17th April 2012 to move responsibility for this area to 

the licensing committee 
 
2.2 Decision by Licensing Committee on 26 November 20132 to approve 

consultation for the draft Film Classification Policy. 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.1 The classification of films will support objectives contained within the corporate 

plan.  In particular in relation to a “successful London suburb” as being able to 
classify films for performance at local small film festivals can contribute to the 
economic, cul
[...]
y (the LA03 does not define a museum or art 
gallery so the ordinary meaning of the term is taken) 
 
or: 
 
Its sole or main purpose is to: 

• demonstrate any product, 

• advertise any goods or services (excluding the advertising of 
films), or 

• provide information, education or instruction 

9



 
 

Appendix 2  
 
Consultation Responses 
 

10



  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Licensing Committee 

Date 10 July 2013 

Subject Sex Establishment and Sex 
Entertainment Venues Licensing 
Policy 

Report of Director of Development and Regulatory 
Services 

Summary This is a report proposes that the draft Sex 
Establishments and Sex Entertainment Venues Policy 
be approved by the Licensing Committee and that the 
Committee recommend it for adoption as policy by full 
Council. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Emma Phasey - Trading Standards and Licensing 

Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Draft sex establishment and sex 
entertainment venue policy  

Appendix 2 – Consultation responses 
 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Emma Phasey - Trading Standards and Licensing 
Manager. Email: Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

11



  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1   That the draft sex establishment and sex entertainment venues policy be 

approved by the Licensing Committee and recommended for adoption 
as policy by full Council on 16 July 2013 

 

1.2 That 75 Metres is approved as the definition of the area which will be 
considered as a relevant locality 

  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Decision by Council on 17th April 2012 to approve amendments to the council 

constitution including moving a number of functions (including functions 
relating to  sex establishment functions) to the Licensing Committee  

 
2.2 Decision of the Licensing Committee on 11 July 2012 to consult with local 

pe
[...]
ations in relation to this policy. 

 
9.13  The draft policy is attached at Appendix 1. There are no changes to the 

proposed policy that was submitted at the November meeting.  
 
9.14 If the policy is approved, the Committee will recommend it for adoption by full 

Council on 16 July 2013  
 
9.15 The policy may be changed at any time after adoption (after further 

consultation) and will be reviewed on a regular basis. 
  
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 None 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) BH 

 

15



  

Appendix 1 – Draft sex establishment and sex entertainment venue 
policy  

 
 
 

London Borough of Barnet 
 

 

Sex 

Establishment 

and Sex 

Entertainment 

Venues Policy 
 
 
 
 
 

16



  

Contents 
 

London Borough of Barnet ................................................................... 6 

1. Definition of Terms ....................................................................... 8 

2. Introduction ................................................................................ 10 

3. The Application .......................................................................... 11 

New applications ........................................................................ 11 

Renewal application ................................................................... 11 

Variation or transfer application ............................................... 12 

4. Consultation ............................................................................... 12 

5. Determining the application ...................................................... 12 

6. Conditions .................................................................................. 14 

7. Refusal of an application ........................................................... 14 

8. Expiry of a licence ...................................................................... 14 

9. Revocation of a licence ...........................
[...]
rage or persuade them to enter the 
premises 

All Sex 

Establishment 

premises 

The licensee shall ensure that no music played in connection 
with the Licensed activity is audible at or within the site 
boundary of any residential premises 

 

31



 

 
 

32



 

 
Appendix 2  
Responses to consultation 
 

 
Agree/Disagree with policy Comments 

Strongly agree/agree 

It makes sense to give clubs like this a separate 
licensing agreement as they are unlike any other 
establishment currently on our high streets.  

 

 
 

33



 

 

34



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Licensing Committee 

Date 10 July 2013 

Subject Street Trading Policy 

Report of Director of Development and Regulatory 
Service 

Summary This is a report proposes that the draft Street Trading 
Policy be approved by the Licensing Committee and 
that the Committee recommend it for adoption as 
policy by Full Council 

 

 
Officer Contributors Emma Phasey - Trading Standards and Licensing 

Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Draft street trading policy 

Appendix 2 – Consultation responses 
 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Emma Phasey - Trading Standards and Licensing 
Manager. Email: Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

35



 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the draft Street Trading Policy be approved by the Licensing 

Committee and recommended for adoption as policy by Full Council on 16 
July 2013. 

  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Decision by Cabinet on 31 January 2008 to adopt the current Street Trading 

Policy and enforcement regime. 
 
2.2 Decision by the Licensing Committee on 26 November 20132 to consult on 

the draft policy 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.1 Street trading will support objectives contained within the Corporate Plan.  In 

par
[...]
es, boxes and other items 
spilling out form the front of shops. They block the 
pavement and so it's less hassle to drive to a shopping 
centre elsewhere  

 

The majority of Watling 
Avenue is private frontage 
and not covered by street 
trading 

Disagree or strongly Disagree 
It's a very one sided policy 

   

 
 

57



58

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Licensing Committee 

Date 10 July 2013 

Subject Licensing Authority – volumes of 
applications 2012-2013 

Report of Director of Development and Regulatory 
Services 

Summary This is a report on the volumes of applications that 
have been received into the Licensing Department in 
2012-2013 compared to 2011-2012 

 

 
Officer Contributors Emma Phasey - Trading Standards and Licensing 

Manager 
Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable  

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Report on the work flow 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Emma Phasey - Trading Standards and Licensing 
Manager 
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

59



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Licensing committee consider and note the following report 

on the volumes of work into the licensing department in relation to 
applications for 2012-2013. 

  
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Council decision of the 20th January 2011 to adopt the current Licensing 

Policy and the associated scheme of delegation. 
 
2.2 Decision on 22 January 2013 by Council on recommendation of Licensing 

Committee, to adopt the current Gambling Policy and associated scheme 
of delegation.   

 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1  Timely legal and fair decisions support objectives contained within the 
Corporate Plan.  In particular in relation to a “successful London suburb” 
by ensuring that only legal, well regulated licensable activity occurs within 
the borough.
[...]
 premises, regulating gaming and gaming machines in clubs, 
granting permits to what the Guidance refers to as ‘family entertainment 
centres’ for the use of certain lower stake gaming machines, regulating 
gaming and gaming machines on alcohol licensed premises, granting 
permits for prize gaming, and registering small society lotteries.  

 
9.4 There are currently 72 gambling premise licences in the borough.  There 

are approximately 34 permits and 75 Small Society Lottery registrations 
 
9.5 Attached at Appendix 1 is information on the volumes of work undertaken 

in relation to applications by the Licensing Authority in 2012-2013. 
 
9.6 A comparison of the work flow from 2011-2012 to 2012-2013 shows that 

the volume of work again remains fairly static.  In some applications there 
has been a dip and others an increase in numbers. 

 
9.7 There has been a slight increase in the number of variations which 

suggests businesses in the past 12 months have increasingly looked to 
change the way they operate or to operate different, usually longer, hours. 

 
9.8 Again there is an increase in Temporary Event Notices (TENs).  This has 

been a trend over the past few years and is likely a result of more 
premises becoming aware of the existence of TENs and the fact they can 
be used to cut “red tape” for one off activities.  Also the introduction of late 
TENS allowing premises to serve TEN notices right up to 5 clear working 
days before the event may have resulted in an increase in last minute 
applications. 

 
9.9 The data indicates that there has been a slight increase in the number of 

sub committees meetings.  However these include a number of 
contentious applications which received high numbers of representation.  
Therefore negotiation or mediation was unlikely to resolve the issues. 

 
9.10 In 2012-2013 the London Borough of Barnet’s licensing website was 

refreshed.  It now includes information about every new, variation and 
review application rece
[...]
PORARY MARKETS 7 3 

PERMANANT PITCH LICENCES 5 5 

 

65



 
Since April the following Licensing hearings have taken place. 
 

 APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR 

LICENSING 

ACT 

HEARINGS 

1 
(new) 

4  
(2 new  
1 
transfer 
1 vary) 

1  
(personal) 1 (TEN) 

1 (new – 
deferred 
to sept) 

5 (3 new(1 
withdrawn 
2 vary) 

2 
new   0 0 0 

2 (vary-
application 
adjourned 
from first 
date to 
second 

2 (1 
new 
1 

vary) 

LICENSING 

ACT 

REVIEW 

HEARINGS 0 1  0 
2 
(interim) 0 0 0 

1 
new 0 0 0 0 

GAMBLING  

ACT 

HEARINGS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1 

new  0 0 0 

GAMBLING 

ACT 

REVIEW 

HEARINGS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
Total 24 
19 licensing act applications 
4 review 
1 gambling act application 
 
2011-2012 
 
 

 APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR 

LICENSING ACT 

HEARINGS 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 2 3 0 

LICENSING ACT 

REVIEW 

HEARINGS 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

GAMBLING  ACT 

HEARINGS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

GAMBLING ACT 

REVIEW 

HEARINGS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
Total 14 
11 Licensing application 
3 reviews 
0 gambling Act application 

66



 
 

 
Apr 11 - Mar 

12 
Apr 12 – Mar 

13 

LA03 - Premises – sub committee hearings 10 18 

LA03 - TENs – sub committee hearings 1 1 

Hearing cancelled - inquorate 1 0 

Hearing cancelled - adjourned 0 2 

Hearing cancelled – application withdrawn 4 1 

Reviews 3 4 

Appeals 1 1 

Appeal result – upheld Committee decision 1 0 

Appeal result – upheld Licensing authority 
settlement 

0 1 

 
 
 

67



68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Film Classification Policy
	7 Sex Establishment and Sex Entertainment Venues Licensing Policy
	8 Street Trading Policy
	Appendix 1 & Appendix 2

	9 Licensing Authority - volumes of applications 2012-2013



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Committee 

 
10 July 2013 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 

Councillor Lisa Rutter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor John Hart 
 

Councillor Julie Johnson 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

Councillor Wendy Prentice 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 12 
November 2012 be approved. 
 
 

2. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

4. MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

5. FILM CLASSIFICATION POLICY  
 
RESOLVED - That the draft film classification policy be approved by the Licensing 
Committee and recommended for adoption as policy by full 
Council on 16 July 2013. 
  
 

6. SEX ESTABLISHMENT AND SEX ENTERTAINMENT VENUES LICENSING 
POLICY  
 
RESOLVED -  
 



 

2 

1. That the draft sex establishment and sex entertainment venues policy be 
approved by the Licensing Committee and recommended for adoption as policy 
by full Council on 16 July 2013. 

 
2. That 75 Metres is approved as the definition of the area which will be considered 

as a relevant locality. 
 
 
 

7. STREET TRADING POLICY  
 
RESOLVED - That the draft Street Trading Policy be approved by the Licensing Committee 
and recommended for adoption as policy by Full Council on 16 July 2013. 

 
 

8. LICENSING AUTHORITY - VOLUMES OF APPLICATIONS 2012-2013  
 
RESOLVED - That the committee consider and note the following report on the volumes 
of work into the licensing department in relation to applications for 2012-2013. 
 

9. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.33 pm 
 
 


